

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

	X	
In re GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	Master File No. 1:14-cv-02392-AKH
	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	

	X	
This Document Relates To:	:	LEAD PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT
ALL ACTIONS.	:	OF MOTION TO STRIKE AND MOTION
	:	TO CONVERT DEFENDANTS' MOTION
	:	TO DISMISS THE AMENDED
	:	COMPLAINT INTO A MOTION FOR
	:	SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND TO OPEN
	X	DISCOVERY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. DISCUSSION.....	4
A. Documents that May Be Considered on a Motion to Dismiss Are Limited and May Not Be Accepted for Their Truth.....	4
1. The Court May Not Consider Exhibit J for Any Purpose.....	5
2. The Court May Not Consider Defendants’ Other Exhibits for Their Truth.....	8
B. Because of Defendants’ Attempt to Infect Bias into the Proceedings, the PSLRA Discovery Stay Should Be Lifted to Allow Plaintiffs an Opportunity to Controvert Exhibit J .....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>City of Austin Police Ret. Sys. v. Kinross Gold Corp.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Doron Precision Sys., v. FAAC, Inc.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	5, 6
<i>Faulkner v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	10
<i>Global Network Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>In re 2007 Novastar Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 07-0139-CV-W-ODS, 2008 U.S. Dist LEXIS 44166 (W.D. Mo. June 4, 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 579 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Leonard F. v. Isr. Disc. Bank</i> , 199 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Muller-Paisner v. TIAA</i> , 289 F. App’x 461 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	5, 6
<i>Plumbers &amp; Steamfitters Local 773 Pension Fund v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7
<i>Ret. Sys. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7
<i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4, 8
<i>Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4, 7
<i>Teamsters Local 617 Pension &amp; Funds v. Apollo Grp., Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 763 (D. Ariz. 2009) .....	8
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 11 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1993).....	3, 11

**Page**

*Vacold LLC v. Cerami*,  
 No. 00 Civ. 4024 (AGS), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1589  
 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2001) .....10, 11

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.  
 §78u-4 .....3, 9, 10, 11  
 §78u-4(b)(3)(B).....3, 10, 11

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
 Rule 7(b)(1).....9  
 Rule 12(b)(6).....4  
 Rule 12(d) .....3, 9  
 Rule 56 .....9

Federal Rules of Evidence  
 Rule 201 .....5  
 Rule 201(b) .....4

Lead Plaintiffs City of Hialeah Employees' Retirement System and New Bedford Contributory Retirement System (collectively, "plaintiffs") hereby submit this Reply in Support of their Motion to Strike and Motion to Convert Defendants' Motion to Dismiss the Amended Complaint Into a Motion for Summary Judgment and to Open Discovery ("Motion to Strike") (Dkt. No. 33).<sup>1</sup>
